
1 
Agreement No. 17-165-RFP 

Amendment No. 3 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 17-165-RFP 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 3 

 
This Amendment Number 3 is made on _____________ and amends Agreement Number 17-165-RFP 
(“Main Agreement”) dated December 7, 2017, between Welligent, Inc. (“Contractor”) and the County 
Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

I. RENEW THE CONTRACT FOR THE SECOND SUBSEQUENT CONTRACT TERM IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH PARAGRAPH 4. CONTRACT TERM FROM JANUARY 1, 2024 TO DECEMBER 31, 2024. 
 

II. REPLACE THE POST LIVE LICENSES AND SUBSCRIPTION FEES SECTION OF ATTACHMENT B – 
CONTRACT PRICING WITH THE FOLLOWING: 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS

MONTHLY 
UNIT 
PRICE

ANNUAL 
TOTAL COST

Wiley Library*
Monthly per-user fee for Wiley 
Treatment Planning Libraries 300 $12.38 $44,568.00

Named User License* Named User License 350 $25.80 $108,360.00

Escrow Service*
Monthly fees for Welligent source code 
escrow service 1 $77.40 $928.80

Change Healthcare - ePrescribe

Monthly per-prescriber fee for 
ePrescribe and EPCS through the 
integrated clearinghouse partner 13 $175.00 $27,300.00

Change Healthcare - eLab
Monthly fee for standard eLabs through 
the integrated clearinghouse partner 3 $75.00 $2,700.00

Change Healthcare - Clearinghouse*

Monthly fees for claims submission 
through Welligent's integrated clearing 
house partner. Invoice will be on a per-
NPI basis for claims processed. Fees are 
billed in arrears based on actual usuage 
in the prior month 87 $20.64 $21,548.16

$205,404.96TOTAL ANNUAL COST

 
*Monthly unit price increased by 3.2% - CPI-U for October 2023 in accordance with Paragraph 6, Contract Price 
Adjustments 

  
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4479555E-C154-4EC8-AA89-4644AF15729D

11/22/2023



2 
Agreement No. 17-165-RFP 

Amendment No. 3 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           WELLIGENT, INC. 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA  
 
AUTHORIZED:                        AUTHORIZED: 
SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________      
                                                                   
NAME: _____________________________                NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: ______________________________       TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________     

 

 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4479555E-C154-4EC8-AA89-4644AF15729D

Chief strategy officer

11/21/2023

Andy McCraw

11/22/2023

Procurement Officer

Kaylin Schreiber


		2023-11-22T04:39:57-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




